HENRY WATSON III ATTORNEY AT LAW 525 HIGH STREET, SUITE 328 PARIS, KENTUCKY 40361

859.987.6525 FAX 859.987.6529 hwatson3@earthlink.net

January 5, 2007

JAN & 2007 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission ATTN: Ms. Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Re: Case No. 2006-00403

Dear Ms. O'Donnell:

Enclosed is an original Motion and ten (10) copies for filing in the above referenced case. I have also enclosed an extra copy for you to stamp file and return to this office in the self addressed stamped envelope.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions, and thank you for your kind and prompt attention.

Sincerely,

Henry Waton III by ence Henry Watson III

HW/lmh

Enclosures

Cc: City of Falmouth

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JAN 8 2007 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE) WHOLESALE WATER SERVICE) C RATES OF THE CITY OF FALMOUTH)

CASE NO. 2006-00403

MOTION

Comes now the City of Falmouth, by counsel, and Moves the Commission for an Informal Conference in this matter, at the convenience of the Commission.

The reason for this request is the unfamiliarity of the City of Falmouth's elected and appointed public officials with the practice and procedure of this type of case, this being the first opportunity for the City of Falmouth to appear before the Commission in the Proposed Adjustment of Wholesale Water Service Rates.

Respectfully submitted,

Henry Watson III 525 High Street, Suite 328 Paris, Kentucky 40361 Telephone: 859-987-6525 Fax: 859-987-6529 Counsel for the City of Falmouth

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion was served upon the Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission by first class mailing a copy to its counsel of record J.R. Goff, Esq., at 211 Sower Building, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615, upon William T. Jones, Manager, Pendleton County Water District, by mailing him a copy at P.O. Box 232, Falmouth, Kentucky 41040, and upon Wayne Lonaker, Manager, East Pendleton County Water District, by mailing him at copy at 600 Woodson Road, P.O. Box 29, Falmouth, Kentucky 41040, this the 5th day of January, 2007.

Henry Watson III